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October 11, 2000 0.07671 -

&
Ms. Susan Hugo B ¢ 4&
Alameda County Health Care Services , - O
Department of Environmental Health oy Fum
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor L 0 FO el =
Alameda, CA 94502
RE:  Thrifty Qil Co. Station #049 Oq

3400 San Pablo Avenue @

QOakland, CA 94612
3rd Quarter 2000, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the Third Quarter 2000, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincetrely,

bt

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

ce: ARCO Products Company- -
File

13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 « (562) 923-9876



THRIFTY OIlL CO.

October 11, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, CA 94612
3rd Quarter 2000, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Third Quarter 2000, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Qil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the site monitoring and remediation efforts conducted in the Third
Quarter 2000, Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company {(EMC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling, and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 3.07 feet
below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well MW-6 to 13.25 feet bsg in recovery well RW-1
(Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the July 19, 2000 data is presented
in Figure 2. The groundwater is generally flowing to the west at a gradient of approximately 0.068
feet/foot.

rterly Groundwater Samplin
As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from

monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on July 19, 2000. Groundwater samples were obtained by
EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified

13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 923-9876




next quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported
in the Fourth Quarter 2000 monitoring repott.

Interpretations expressed herein are based upon data collected be EMC.

Written by: Reviewed by:

Z_
4 Larry HigintfGtham 5\
Projéct Manager, MBA . <, Registered Geologist
Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

T

01/08/92 - - - - - - 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 9249
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.86 NP .00 98.03 9217
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9139 NP 000 98.03 88 64
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.76 NP 0.00 98.03 93 27
04/26/93 - - - - - - 495 NP 0.00 98.03 93.07
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.00 NP 000 98.03 9103
04/05/94 - - - - - - 644 NP 0.00 98.03 9159
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 -

01/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6.15 NP 0.00 98.03 91 83
04/08/96 4,700 80 110 10 910 - 540 NP 0.00 98.03 9263
VT2 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 5.50 NP 0.00 98 03 92.53
10/16/96 120 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 180 602 NP 0.00 98.03 5201
01/22/97 160 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 360 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 9363
04721797 20,000 420 140 5.8 840 55,000 6.30 NP 0,00 98.03 91.73
07/14/97 13,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.55 30,000 592 NP 0.00 98.03 92,11
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.71 770 001 98.03 90 33
01/15/%8 <350 0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 440 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 $.10 NP 0.00 98.03 8993
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <5 5.55 NP 000 98.03 92 48
1014/98 50 14 036 <03 11 2 7.05 NP 0.00 98.03 90 98
01/21/99 <30 0.59 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4.10 NP 0.00 98.03 93 93
04/15/%9 <30 <03 <0.3 <Q.3 <05 <5 430 NP 0.00 98.03 9373
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 5.54 NP 0.00 9% 03 9249
10/13/599 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <5 613 NP 000 98.03 91.90
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.04 NP 0.00 98.03 9199
04/05/60 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <(.25 <05 <5 403 NP 0.00 98.03 9400
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <3 4.00 NP 000 98.03 94 03

MONITORING WELL #MW-2 e - Do ity

01/09/92 - - - - - - 535 NP 0.00 97.44 9209
04/13/92 - - - - - - 7.42 NP 000 97.44 90.02
10/05/92 - - - - - 12 15 NP 0.00 97.44 8529
01/06/93 - - - - - - 546 NP 000 97.44 2198
04/26/93 - - - - - 513 NP 0.00 97.44 92 29
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

4

T

L fa

01/04/94 - - - - - - g 45 NP €.00 97.44 87.99
04/05/94 - - - - - - 823 NP 0.00 97 44 8921
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 390 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97 44 -

01/08/96 <50 0.32 <0.3 0.41 21 - 5.60 NP 0.00 97 44 91 84
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - 5.43 NP 0.00 97.44 9201
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 5.65 NP 0.00 97.44 2179
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00 97.44 9162
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 0.37 <05 8,000 4.30 NP 0.00 97 44 93.14
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 580 NP 0.00 97.44 91 64
07/14/97 _ 17,000 1.8 4.6 4.6 350 24,000 892 NP 0.00 97.44 88 52
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 15,000 - 6 80 NP 0.00 97.44 90 64
01/19/98 25,000 54 2.2 2.1 240 - 8.50 NP 000 97.44 8394
04/23/98 7,700 <03 0.55 0.38 4.9 28,000 7.60 NP 0.00 97.44 89 84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 6 94 NP 0.00 07 44 50.50
1014/98 27,000 <(.3 4.5 4.1 4.6 65,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97 44 88.99
01/21/99 16,000 76 9.8 4.2 310 * 49,000 / 42,000 6.95 NP 0.00 97.44 90 49
04/15/99 20,000 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 * 31,000 / 30,000 845 NP 0.00 97 .44 8899
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <10 *11,000 / 15,000 694 NP 000 97.44 90.50
10/13/99 7,600 <3 3.7 <3 11 11,000 5.48 NP 000 97.44 9196
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *14,000 / 16,000 5.84 NP .00 97 44 91 60
04/05/00 10,400 <025 <0.25 <025 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 541 NP 000 97 44 9203
07/19/00 130 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 *9 620 / 6,520 540 NP 000 97.44 92.04

MONITORING WELL $MW-3 g ) S 7 ) i
01/0%/92 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69 80.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 8029
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17 35 NP 000 97.69 8034
01706193 - - - . - - 17 40 NP 0.60 97.69 8029
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 0.00 97 6% 7979
01/04/94 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 000 97.69 80 0%
04/05194 - - - - - - 16 25 NP 000 97.69 81.44
01/08/96 - - - - - - 7.13 NP 0.00 97.69 90 58
04/08/96 8,800 610 31 530 900 - 7.20 NP 0.00 97.69 90 49
07/22/96 38,000 4,100 1,500 1.600 5,400 2,600 6.82 NP 000 97 69 90 87
10716196 2.400 <03 <03 <03 <0.35 3,800 6.84 NP 000 97.69 90 85
049 TAB1 XLS Fuge 2 of 82300




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

01/22/97 2,200 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 5,500 4.80 NP 0.00 97.69 92 8%
04/21/97 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 9.40 NP .00 97.69 8829
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 14,000 1092 NP 0.00 97.69 8677
10/07/97 2,800 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 088 - 1195 NP .00 97.69 8574
01/19/58 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 785 NP 0.00 97.69 3984
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 31 5.7 98 16,000 11.20 NP 0.00 97.69 36 49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 0.47 18 2,800 736 NP 0.00 97.69 9033
10/14/98 750 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 15,000 11.95 NP 0.00 97.69 8574
01/21/99 4,700 032 <0.3 <03 <0.5 * 12,000 / 16,000 10.45 NP 0.00 97.69 8724
04/15/99 7,500 0.59 0.6% <0.3 0.94 * 11,000 / 14,000 7.86 NP 0.00 97.69 3983
07/26/99 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <5 *9.600 / 11,000 10.40 NP 000 97.69 8729
10/13/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.09 NP 0.00 97 69 90 60
(1/20/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <3 6.86 NP 0.00 97 6% 90.83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0.25 <0 25 <0.5 *5.6/ <5 8.85 NP 000 97.6% 88 84
07/19/00 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <06 <5 8.86 NP 000 97 69 8883

=

01/09/9 - - - - - - 5.25 NP G 00 97 33 9208
Q4/13/92 - - - - - - 6.40 NP 0.00 97.33 S0 93
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.95 NP 0.00 9733 8738
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.10 NP (.00 97,33 9323
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4,84 NP 0.00 97 33 9249
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.05 NP 0.00 97 33 8828
04/05/94 - - - - - - §.10 NP 0.00 97 33 8923
10/09/95 63.000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 97.33 -

01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 830 3.600 - 557 NP 0.00 97.33 9176
04/08/96 56,000 5.000 2.500 2,600 11,000 - 536 NP 0.00 97.33 91.97
07/22/196 33.000 3,700 1.600 1.400 6,000 2,400 4.80 NP 000 97.33 92353
10/16/96 2,800 7.8 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 5.47 NP 0 00 97.33 91 36
01/22/97 1,400 <{.3 <03 <0.3 <Q.5 3,100 5.15 NP 0.00 97 33 92.18
04/21/97 - - - - - - 6 36 5.30 1 06 97.33 9177
07/14/97 - - - - - - 5.24 5.21 0.03 97.33 9211
10/07/97 - - - - 782 7 80 0.02 97 33 8953
01/15/98 - - - - 6 68 6.60 0.08 97 33 90 71
04/23/98 - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97 33 9177
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

07/20/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 9128
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,106 6.85 NP 0.00 97.33 9048
01/21/99 9,100 32 5.6 1.8 130 * 24,000 / 17,000 6.10 NP 0.00 97.33 9123
04/15/99 14,000 <03 071 <03 <0.5 * 20,000 / 22,000 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 9128
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *8,700 7 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 97.33 9126
10/13/59 410 <0.3 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 660 5,54 NP 0.00 97.33 9179
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,.400 7 1,900 5.49 NP 0.00 97.33 91 84
04/05/00 61,200 09 <{.25 <{.25 <05 *18,500 / 21,900 530 NP 0.00 97.33 9203
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 8,730 21,500/ 6,740 F 529 NP 0.0 97.33 9204
01/09/92 - - - 5.32 NP 0.00 98.85 9353
04/13/92 - - - - . - 4.82 NP 0.00 98.85 94.03
10/0/92 - - - - - - 3.78 NP 0.00 98.85 9007
01/06/93 - - - - - - 3.46 NP 0.00 98.85 9539
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 0.00 98.85 94,19
01/04/94 - - - - - - 6.36 NP 0.00 98.85 9249
04/05/94 - - - - - - 5.94 NP 0.00 98.85 9291
07/12/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - 98.85 -
10/09/95 440 31 11 i9 84 - - - - 98.85 -
01/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 663 NP 000 98.85 92.22
04/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 522 NP 0.00 98.85 9363
07/22/96 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <{.5 <20 6.62 NP 000 98.85 9223
10/16/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <{.5 <20 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 9273
01/22/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 <20 5.17 NP 0.00 98.85 93.68
04/21/97 73 2.5 0.34 0,74 38 21 6.64 NP 0.00 98.85 9221
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 6.67 Np 0.00 98.85 9218
10/07/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 8.20 NP 0.00 98.85 9065
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 98.85 97 30
04/23/98 220 0.3% <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 £.10 NP 0.00 98.85 9075
07/20/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.30 NP 0.00 98.85 9255
10/14/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.65 NP 0.00 98.85 9120
01/21/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 67/ <5 615 NP 0.00 98.85 9270
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 1.60 NP 000 98.85 9725
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <5 6.13 NP 000 98 85 9272
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

10/13/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 6.61 NP 000 98.85 9224
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 0.00 98.85 9271
04/05/00 <50 0.5 <025 <0.25 <0.5 *5.4/1 <3 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 9427
07/19/00 <50 <{.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 4.59 NP 000 98.85 94 26

01/09/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 0.00 95%.67 9337
04/13/92 - - - - - - 547 NP 0.00 9% 67 94 20
10/05/92 - - - - - - 985 NP 0.00 99 67 8982
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.16 NP 0.00 99,67 9551
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.75 NP 0.00 99 67 9392
01/14/94 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99 67 9247
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.76 NP 0.00 59.67 9291
07/10/95 <100 <0.5 09 <05 11 - - - 99.67 -

10/09/95 250 48 56 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -

01/08/96 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 616 NP (.00 99.67 93.51
04/08/96 230 46 47 3.2 33 - 4.60 NP 0.00 99.67 95.07
07/22196 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 7.30 NP 000 99.67 92.37
10/16/96 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 9383
01/22/97 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 4.40 NP 000 99.67 9527
04/21/97 130 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <20 710 NP 000 99 67 9257
07/14/97 <50 <03 <03 <03 0.70 <20 735 NP 0.00 99.67 9232
10/07/97 <50 0.78 0.3 <0.3 <{0.5 - 65.98 NP 0.00 99.67 9269
01/23/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <{.5 - 2.35 NP 0.60 99.67 9732
04723198 <30 <03 <03 <0.3 <{.5 <20 6.90 NP 0.00 99 57 9277
07/20/98 <50 <03 11 <0.3 1.4 <5 5.45 NP 0.00 99 67 9422
10/14/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <Q.5 <5 4.95 NP 0.00 99.67 9472
01/21/99 <50 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.90 NP 0.00 99 67 8577
04/15/99 <350 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 8732
07/26/99 1,000 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 *2.300 /3,900 3.93 NP 0.00 99 &7 $5.74
10/13/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <$§ 6.15 NP 0.00 99 67 9352
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 *42 J 41 5.84 NP 0.00 99 67 93.83
04/05/00 4,600 338 2.8 12 552 *282 / 230 3.89 NP 000 99.67 9378
07/19/00 60 1 2 <03 <06 *87/76 3.07 NP 0.00 99 67 96 60
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

0.060

01/05/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 99.02 9272
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.68 NP 0.00 9%.02 9234
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.60 NP 0.00 9%.02 8942
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13.90 NP 0.00 99.02 8512
04726193 - - - - - - 5.55 NP 0.00 9%.02 9347
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58 NP 0.00 99.02 9144
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99,02 9236
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 13,000 800 42 540 860 - 6.94 NP 000 99.02 9208
04/08/94 9,100 840 31 690 1,200 - 5.48 NP 000 99.02 93.54
07/22/96 11,000 1,700 22 660 700 840 6.60 NP 0.00 99.02 9242
10/16/96 180 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 270 642 NP 000 99.02 9260
01/22/97 130 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 470 570 NP 0.00 99.02 9332
04/21/97 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9372
07/14/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.90 NP 0.00 99.02 9112
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 8.4 350 - 770 NP 6.00 99.02 91,32
01/19/98 1,400 20 074 0 46 4.4 - 6.05 NP 0.00 99.02 9297
04/23/98 590 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP 6.00 99.02 9142
07/20/98 4,900 570 150 300 500 1,500 5.30 NP ¢.00 99.02 9372
10/14/98 1,:100 1.0 <0.3 <0.3 5.3 2,000 8.60 NP 0.00 99.02 9042
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <03 <05 * 1,500 /1,700 6.70 NP G.00 99.02 9232
04/15/99 770 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 * 1,400/ 1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99.02 9295
07/26/99 500 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 *710 7 950 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 9116
10/13/99 <30 <0.3 044 <03 0.62 <5 6.93 NP 0.00 99.02 9209
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *5/ <5 6 44 NP 0.00 95.02 9253
04/05/00 5.670 4135 19 1.7 66.1 *329 /194 7 86 NP 0.060 98.02 91 is
07/19/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 *237 /120 710 NP 0.00 95.02 9192
MONITORING WELL #RW-1
(01/09/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 000 - -
04/13/92 - - - - - 14.00 NP 000 - -
10/03/92 - - - - - . 1505 NP 000 - -
01/06/93 - - - - 543 NP 000 - -
04/26/93 - - - - 1320 NP G 00 - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

0104/94 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14 13 NP 0.00
01/08/96 - - - - - - 14 22 NP 000
04/08/96 - - - - - - 14.33 NP 000
07112196 8,100 530 84 120 860 - 14.27 NP 000
10/16/96 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00
01/22/97 - - - - - - 16 97 NP 0.00
10/07/97 - - - - - - 14 20 NP 0.00
01/15/98 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 000
04/23/98 81,000 072 1.4 3.2 57 270,000 14.20 NP 000
07/20/98 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 000
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00
01/21/99 - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 - - - - - - 13 10 NP 0.00
07/26/99 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 *6,800 / 9,000 13 83 NP 0.00
10/13/99 - - - - - - - -
01/20/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 000
04/05/00 - - - - - - - - -
07/19/00 - - - - - - 13.25 NP 000
NOTE: * MTBE 8020/ 8260 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
N = Nondetectable Totzl petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 80135 modified for gaseline
NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyi-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260
" - " = Not analyzed / Not available
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thnfty Cii Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA

4{8/91 1,310 o} - <3 <03 <03 <08 910 2000 160 2000 -
4/15/91 1,434 124 18 - <03 <03 <03 <03 2800 4600 310 50600 -
4/22/91 1,510 200 11 - <15 <15 <15 <45 3100 3300 <15 2800 -
4129151 1,660 350 21 - <03 <Q3 <03 <08 3600 4500 300 5000 -

5/6/91 1,740 430 " - <03 <03 <Q3 <09 3600 3500 300 3800 -
511391 1,880 570 20 - <03 <0.3 <03 <09 3300 3200 230 3900 -
5720121 2,010 700 18 - <03 <03 <03 <09 3300 3400 260 5100 -
5/28/91 2,050 740 5 - <03 <03 <03 <0% 2900 3000 230 4200 -

6/3/91 2,110 800 10 - <03 <03 <03 <09 2500 2100 110 2800 -
&/10/91 2,180 &50 7 - <Q3 <03 <03 <08 1800 1700 120 23500 -
6/47/91 2,219 209 8 - <03 <03 0.3 <098 2100 1800 170 2700 -
6/24/91 2,263 953 53 - <03 <03 <03 =09 2100 1800 180 2700 -
07/01/91 2313 1,003 7 - <05 <05 <1 <1 2700 2,000 1580 2,900 -
07/08/91 2,700 1,390 55 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 4,000 2.500 130 4400 -
07/15/91 2,872 1,562 25 - <G5 <Q5 <1 <1 3,100 1,900 140 3,200 -
07/22/91 3,144 1,834 39 - <08 <05 <1 <i 3,400 2,100 110 2,800 -
07/29/91 3,220 1,910 1" - <0.5 <05 <i <1 5,100 2,200 180 2,700 -
08/05/91 3,348 2,038 18 - <05 <Q5 <1 <1 5,100 3,900 400 4,200 -
08/12/91 3,472 2,162 18 - <05 <05 <1 <1 11,000 6,200 440 8,400 -
/19791 3,548 2,238 11 - <05 <05 <1 <1 4,500 2,400 136G 2,600 -
08/26/91 3,655 2,345 15 - <G5 <Q5 <1 <1 4,400 2,500 260 3,600 -
09/09/91 3,822 2512 12 - <05 <08 <1 <1 5,200 3,000 390 3,700 -
09/16/91 3,584 2,574 9 - <05 <05 <1 <1 4,100 2,600 460 4,900 -
09/23/91 4013 2,703 138 - =<Q.5 <05 <1 <1 4,600 1,600 710 8,400 -
09/30/91 4,092 2,782 11 - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,700 2,000 380 6,200 -
10/07/91 4131 2821 & | System shut down -
10/14/9 4,195 2.885 9 - <05 <05 <i <1 4,400 2,000 370 8,100 -
10/21/91 4,406 3.006 30 - <05 <05 <1 <1 2.300 1,100 180 4,200 -
10/28/91 4,474 3,164 10 - <05 <a5 <i <1 6,400 4100 §20 6,100 -
11/03/91 4613 3,308 23 - <05 <05 <1 <1 6,100 2.800 200 5,600 -
111191 4,700 3390 11 - <05 <05 <1 <1 6.500 2300 <30 4,900 -
1118181 4,887 3577 27 - <05 <03 <1 <1 5,600 2,500 300 4,800 -
11/25/81 5.042 3732 22 - <05 <05 <1 <1 5,400 2,800 230 5,700 -
12/03/91 5,263 3,953 28 - <05 <05 <1 <1 7.200 3,300 480 5.500 -
12/09/91 5,362 4052 17 . <05 <05 <1 <1 4,400 1700 140 3,900 -
12/16/97 5,486 4,178 18 - <05 <035 <035 <05 4,700 2300 310 4 600 -
12/23/91 5516 4,206 4 - <05 <05 <05 <05 4,000 2200 290 5,800 -
12/30/91 5575 4,265 8 - <05 <05 <05 <05 5200 23500 350 5,800 -

206(NPDES) Page Tof 4 8/23/00




3
o [

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Gil Co. Station No 048, OCAKLAND, CA

<05

TABLE 2

01/15/92 5,720 4410 - <05 <05 <05 - 3,400 1,800 300 6,300 -
02/10/92 6,264 4,954 21 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - 5,800 2,800 320 7,200 -
03/08/92 8,520 7,210 81 <200 <05 16 <05 <0.5 47,000 7,100 4,800 630 10,300 -
04/13/g2 22,888 24,578 411 <200 <05 <05 <05 <05 29,000 4500 2,200 160 4,800 -
05/11/82 24,920 23,810 73 <200 <05 <085 <035 <05 22,000 4,300 1,500 130 3,800 -
06/01/92 28,330 27,020 162 <200 <05 <05 <05 <G5 18,000 3,400 1,500 660 4,200 -
07/13/92 72675 - - <05 <05 <05 <05 - 1,800 750 180 5,600 -
07/13/92 72875 - The system pumped ar and flowmeter jumped from 30,000 gallons to 70,000 galions - - - - - -
08/17/92 75,046 29,391 68 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - 1,100 350 200 1,100 -
09/14/92 75,682 29,927 19 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 2,100 520 <25 3,500 -
10/05/82 75,680 30,025 S <200 <0.5 <}s <035 .ot 19,000 1,700 270 <25 4,000 -
11/09/92 77,280 31,625 48 - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 4,000 1,400 120 5,900 -
12/14/92 79,420 33,765 51 - <05 <05 <086 <1 - 7.300 4,900 1,800 16,000 -
01/04/93 84,720 38,065 252 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 5400 2,100 450 7,800 -
02/15/93 102,689 57,034 428 <200 <05 <05 <5 <1 41,000 6600 3,200 280 9,600 -
02/22/93 146,430 - The system pumped arr and flowmeter Jumped from 102,689 gallons to 146,430 gallons - - - - - -
03/08/93 147,500 58,104 76 - <05 <05 <05 <q - 7,400 3,400 58 11,000 -
04/26/93 151,200 51,804 76 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 36,000 4,300 2,200 420 8,3C0 -
04/26/93 151,200 61,804 Shut down system far repair - - - - - -
07/21/93 151,240 61,844 0O |Restart the system - - - - - -
08/11/93 151,650 62,254 20 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 6,500 2,300 380 §,200 -
09/16/93 154,005 64,608 85 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 43,000 2,300 320 <4 4 2,800 -
10/04/93 154,856 65,500 50 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 33,000 2,500 470 6% 3,500 -
11/05/93 157,431 68,035 79 <b0 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 15,000 1,100 27 <03 920 -
12/03/93 159,324 £9,928 63 <50 <03 <G3 <03 <04 16,000 1,100 88 <66 2,300 -
01/06/94 166,440 77,044 208 - <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3.800 730 <13 1,200 -
02/03/94 170,720 81,324 153 - <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3,600 e10 <44 4,800 -
03/03/94 178,168 88,772 266 - <03 <03 <03 <05 - 2,800 2,000 270 3,400 B
04/07/94 185,670 96,274 214 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 26,000 2,200 550 <66 1,900 -
05/12/84 188,840 92,444 9N <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 4,500 100 10 &4 280 -
06/16/9¢ 194,680 105,284 167 <50 <03 <03 <G 3 <05 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
07/11/94 199,135 109,739 178 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 4,000 220 <28 <26 320 -
08/04/94 200,910 111,514 74 <50 <03 <03 <032 <05 7.800 480 62 <03 630 -
09/15/94 203,450 114,054 50 <50 <03 <03 <03 <Q5 3.200 150 24 26 170 -
10/10/94 205,210 115,814 70 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 1.300 86 15 11 15 -
115077194 206,060 116,664 30 <50 <03 <03 <035 <08 170 15 <03 <05 25 -
12/05i94 207,093 117697 37 <50 <032 <03 <05 <05 75 13 =03 <05 <05 -
01/09/95 207,293 117 897 g <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 -
02/01/95 207 650 118,254 16 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 -
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Cil Co. Stafion No 049, OAKLAND, CA

02/06/95 207,810 118,414 32 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 - <50 27 <03 <05 <05 -
03/10/95 208,430 119,034-‘ 19 <100 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - <100 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 -
04/10/95 208,564 119,168 4 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 3,300 180 78 21 150 -
05/08/95 208,608 118,212 2 <100 <05 Q& <05 <1 - 11,000 840 92 <5 1,100 -
06/05/25 208,928 119,530 11 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 5,100 270 22 <05 49 -
07/10/95 214,182 124,786 150 <100 <05 <C5 <05 <1 - 13,000 1,600 120 24 1,300 -
08/07/95 221,876 122,480 275 §Shut down system for repar - - - - - -
08/28/95 221,987 132,601 & [Restart the system - - - - - -
08/06/25 222,003 132,807 1 <100 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - 2,300 <05 <05 <0§ <1 -
10/09/95 222,343 132,947 10 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 2,000 56 077 066 38 -
.11/08/85 222,704 133,308 13 <30 R 03 031 <03 068 - 3,000 27 17 37 48 4 -
12/11/95 223,792 134,398 31 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 c95 -
01/08/96 224,661 135,285 31 g70 <03 <03 <03 067 - 1,800 38 <03 <03 <Q0.5 -
02/12/96 227,812 138,418 80 <50 10 037 <0.3 033 - 3,300 180 <75 <75 20 -
03/12/96 229,301 139,905 51 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 2,700 250 23 <15 <25 -
04/08/96 242,320 152,924 482 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 1,000 S0 5 <0.3 67 -
05/06/96 247 8B40 158,444 167 100 <03 <03 <03 <Q.% - 15,000 2,200 600 32 2,400 -
06/G3/96 248,423 159,027 21 |Shut down system for carbon change - - . - - -
G8/08/98 248,423 150,027 - fStart-up system - - - - - -
08/20/26 248,630 159,234 17 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 2,100 24 <03 <03 49 -
09/23/96 289,020 169,634 308 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 4,100 260 <3 <3 34 -
10/16/96 263,810 174,214 189 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 2,700 220 38 <06 44 -
11/19/96 263,986 174,580 i <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 1,200 <03 <03 <03 <C§ -
12/16/96 264,210 174,814 3 <50 <03 <03 <03 15 - 29,000 410 2,300 120 1,100 -
01/22/97 266,220 176,824 54 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 68,000 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
02/24/97 267,030 177,634 25 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 51,000 3,500 3,200 380 2,200 .
o3/17I97 267,230 177,834 10 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 89,000 <6 11 <G 14 -
04/21/87 267.415 178,019 5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 61,000 730 18 130 360 -
05/22/97 276,535 187.139 254 <50 <03 B3 <03 <05 - 850 13 <03 0.4 46 -
06/23/97 281,214 191,818, 146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
0714787 284,210 194,814 143 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 6,600 <03 059 <03 a -
08118197 298,610 209214 411 - - - - - - - - - - - -
0815/97 301.043 211,647 a7 - ~ - - - - - . . . - -
1Q/C7197 333,480 244084 1,474 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 94,000 <03 <03 <Q3 <05 -
11117197 334,286 244,850 20 - . - - - - - - ~ - -
12/08/97 334,382 244,985 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/97 - - Shut down systemn due to stalen equipment - - - - -
04/08/98 - - <50 <03 <03 <03 D5 <20 3,100 12 1 <03 490 2,600
05/11/38 - - . - - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

06/22/98 - - - - - - - - - R - R R . K
07/20/98 334,382 244,985 - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <5 - 52,000 8 082 083 15 -
08/03/88 346,521 257,125 867 |Shut down system for carbon canisters replacement - - - - - R
09/47/98 354,985 265,589 188 - - - - . - - - - - R B
10/14/98 353,015 268,619 112 <50 <33 <03 <03 16 - 3,100 45 13 35 380 -
11/05/98 359,600 270,204 72 ESystem shut down due to vandalism and stolen equipment - - - - - -
11/20/98 358,500 270,204 - Restart - - - - - -
12/11/98 369,452 280,058 469 - - - - - - - - R - - B
12/24/58 - - - No reading, meter broken - - - - - -
01/15/99 0 280,056 - Replaced Flowmeter started at 0 - - - - - R
01/21/99 9855 281,042 164 57 <03 <03 <03 078 - 380 B2 1 <03 21 -
02/12/98 1,9710 282,027 45 - - - - - - - R - - R -
03/12/99 4,3900 284,446 36 - - - - - - - - - - - .
04/15/99 8,595.0 288,651 124 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <5 410 16 a78 <03 5 *580 /330
05/04/99 9,4100 289,466 43 - - - - - - - - - B R _
05/18/98 94100 289,466 - |Shut down system for pump controller repair by manufactursr - - - - - -
08/20/98 8,411.0 289,467 © JRestart the system - - - - - -
09/24/99 9,412 4 289 468 0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/99 95088 289,568 5 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <035 <5 6,000 <03 <03 <03 <05 13,000
11/12/59 9,701 9 289,758 6 - - - - - R - R - - - -
12/17/99 9,893.7 289,950 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/6C 10,0652 1 250,108 5 <5G <03 <03 <G3 <G5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
02/17/00 10,1566 290213 4 - - - - - - - R - B R -
03/13/00 10,354 7 230,411 8 - - - - - - - - - . - -
04/05/00 10,5467 290,602 8 727 18 41 07 67 - 119,000 2,360 6,440 6,240 25,200 *30,800 1 21,800
05/19/00 11,0717 291,128 12 | Shut down system for carbon drum replacement - - B - - R
Q&/05/00 11,0754 291,131 0 [Restart the system
06/14/00 11,1316 291,188 5 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <085 <5 =1,000 <6 <6 <6 14 24,500
07/06/00 11,3520 291,418 10 [Shut down system for carbon replacement
07/17/00 co 291418 - Restart the system and changed flowmeter starting at 0 0
07/24/00 4110 291,829 59 <50 <03 <03 <03 <06 <5 205 <02 1 <03 <06 997104
08/21/00 8193 292,237 15 - - . - - - - - - . - -
(9/18/00 2,725.1 294,143 68 - - - - - B - R - . - .
10/02/00 4,465.3 295,883 124 - - - - - - - - - N - -
Note: TPH 15 analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M

BTEX s analyzed by EPA Method 602 or 8020
< = less than laboratory detection level ndicated
- = no sample / nol analyzed
"MTBE 8020/8260
In February 2000 the total cumulalive discharge amount was corrected lo reflect a system maintenance angd flowmeter changeouts
since the stantup of the system  The total number may be gfferant from previoys versions of this table
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Environmental Remedalion

F 00 1 Vv ™ THRIFTY OIL CO. S.s. (f:j/)
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE
\ BELL, CA
pate: O+~ {-~00

OBSERVATION WELLS

! NO DTW DTP PT DTB DIA. ! ODORS F/P 1
MONTHLY yEs| no| s |yes| wo |
Im-l h.ev JR30| 2" Jas |- 1-
MW -2 5 ho 2530 aM s - |-
ma-3 | 384 2hlo]| 2™ DS >af - |-
| pw-e 5.29 300 47 X1 |- 1-
|MW-5 4.54 137131 2¢ s x1-1-
| vi-6 ot 3oq] 2° > - |-
-7 710 J3.¢o| 4" N h-S I
i i1 | J5.06 24r| € "_r X b3 el
|
|
| :
l ‘l
{
]
|
l |
l |
 EXPLANATION !
E DTW - DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFACE
I PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS S - SLIGHT
| MEASUREMENTS IN FEET
REMARKS : RV
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: APPROX._ —GALLONS WATER REMOVED: APPROX. 5O _ GALLons‘i
DATA RECORDED BY: %kﬁfm—z__.______ INPUT BY: C.D. 1

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670




_FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

lSice: A o4Y Date: OF -~ 1900

Address:
. [Pecsonnet: SELBI Weather: S’UHH*% Ney

(Well No: Mw "// ' Eauip: @er/t_ K

Eefore Purging:

lToca.l Well Depth: (ft.) /*.80 Well Diameter 2

Depth to Water {ft) h.oo - Est. Purge Volume: 9

g_ampliml Data: .

] , ;
Tnitial Turbidmy: Final Turbidity: N
{Time A I A R s SN W VN
EC /lee (4o | (e | L3P0 ] e IOt AT |
pH Cor | oGl ¢ cal Codl & £ O3 7]
Temp St o] FAA] o) o] sl S| oA
{Gal. { 2 % 5 G T g |
{Time 1
1EC '
nH

{Temp

{Gal.

:’iA fter Purging/Before Sample Collection I

1Depth to Warer (fr) 342 Toul Well Deptnif). | A-30




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

o+ - 19~cvo

lSice: 049 Date: ]
Address:
. |Personnel: SELEA Weather: JUNNY 8y

[Well No: Mw— 2 Eaquip: BACLER

E}cforc Purging: _ ] i
Foml Well Depth: (fc.) 2390 Well Diameter 2Y f
Deoth to Water (f1) 540 - Est. Puree Volume: 12 1
AS’amplinsr Data: _ 1 — ' E
- - | N
Hnitial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: ] .
{Time a9k | g0 go% ] 9098 g} x| Fus |
IEC JTAC ] 700 | 13%e | /3As | hSte ) Jryo] AT Te
14 ¢ 6o Gt Cowl cetl Cog 1 E oyl
Memp SO 20 oM o vl Yo Ry Yo o Do A
iGal. A % 5 G 4 AE f2
{Time ]
1EC

oH

{Temp

iGal. |

iﬁlﬂﬂm&ﬁom Sample Collection

-iDcéth o Waier (ft)

3.20

Tota! Well Depth(fr).

23.80

LA AT




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

Or—~ /9~

Fitc: - 0//4 Date:
Address:
Personnel: BERR ) Weather: SUNNY DAY
(Well No: MW~ > Equip: %’ﬁ?o OF?Z. "
{Beforc Purging: |
ol Well Depth: (f.) 2h-20 Well Diameter P N
Depth ta Water {f0) 8. 8¢ Est. Puree Volume: A :
gmpﬁnz Data: . ) {1
nitial Turbidity: ' Final Turbidity: . 1
{Time S R4 -3 Roaul s8Rt 20A] oo |
{EC I A ITv | Ao AXie ) AN el ANAO
PH ¢ L C 4 ¢ M ¢ Y C 09 oo €0
e T RN B W S IR R
{Gal. { z a 5 ¥ 8 Ao |
|

{Time :
EC ;
oH
fTemp
1Gal.
{After Purging/Before Sample Collection

th 10 Warer (f) 6.2 Total Well Depth(f). 2420 ;




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

-r_itc: L 04’? Date: ot~ /‘?"00
Address:
Personnel: S8 Weather: JuNdy By
Well No: Mw-4 ' Eaquip: éﬁ’?bﬁ:@ -
Eefore Purging: ‘ :
lTota.! Well Depth: (£.) 13 %o Well Diameter 4T ]
Deoth to Water (ft) 529 - Est. Purge Volume: A2 ;
'{__Sjimplinz Data: ?
Uinitia} Turbidit: Final Turbidity: :
{Time e guea | a.x] g o] G| Ghd ]| 9:45 |
1EC /(})5"‘/' (Y o IYeou />l IR Ay () ro F
bH Gy C oo Corl ¢ el Eorl e 6 oA
Temp DALY AL YA oY o o oye.n )
f};cax. - C G 121 1n ¢ 22 |
] E
{Time )
JEC
oH

- {Temp
lout [

t\ﬂer Purging/Before Sample Collection
{Deoth 10 Warer (ft) .42 Total Weil Depth(ft). /%7"7

i amm e




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

Siee: A OZ/? Date: OF —(9-00
Address:
. |Pecsonnel: SELBA - Weather: JUNNY Do
[Well No: M~ 5 Eauip: Bﬁ"?&éfl s
{Befure Purging: l
Towl Well Depth: (ft.) / 378 Well Diameter 2 ;

Deoth- 10 Water (f) [1 H9 - Est. Puree Volume:
—g_imp!‘my Data: . ' :
] T
Tinitial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: :
TTime lech | foe 51 loce] Jeort lowed 1w ot | foo |
1EC J. 1o TJQ\QC Yo G} v ke l6 10 |
toH (oo ey e el eaa ] CAl €y | Gt
{Temp EPL YA D 240 A 4 PR dp .o Yo o )
iGal. C ¢ A & 4 5 c |
] |
{Time :
1EC
bH

- Yemp
1Gal.
{After Purging/Before Sample Coflection E
1Depth 10 Wazer (1) 2.5 Tota! Well Depth(f). _ /3-73 j




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

uc o 049 Date: OFr— l“i %
Address:
. |Pecsonnel: SE RRA, Weather: %Uhl H( qu_,q
[Well No: MW -— 6 Eauio: RAT Ma)z J
[B:forc Purging: " L
".foml Well Depth: (f) 15.09 Well Diameter 2. {
Deoth-to Water (ft) .01 - Est. Purge Volume: F "
gmpIinLDm: - ‘ %
{initial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: : E
{Time 03| 1035 10:36] Aood¥| Jo.38 | 1034 | fo:40 |
JEC 77v0 | q@wo | qwo | qT0 | 1fo | Aqto qLo
bH cin] CA| C2x| o] ¢4} cU i G. Q)
{Tomp STulT % 4 20| Mol 304 Fo. & o
iGal, { 2 > 4 5 ¢ 7 |
1
{Time ]
leC
oH
- {Temp
1Gal. )
" {Afer Pursing/Before Sample Collection
{Deoth 10 Wager (£t 2.92 Total Well Depth(f), 13 -09




_FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM .

-rgitc: s 01/9 Date: OF- (90w

Address:

. {Persoanel; SERBAN Weather: JUN #*1 ) zﬁ/f

'Well No: MU — & ' Eauio: B’ﬁ‘? Mc"@—

Before Purging: _
Toral Well Depth: (f.) 13,60 Well Diameter . 4"

Dcml'i.to Water (ft) ;"-w . Est. Puree Volume: / =

gamp!ing Data: . *!

linitial Turbiditv: Final Turbidity:

Time AL ] i o 2 e oo

7o 50

lec Mo | ] (Yo | e ] b | /e

A 3C

o A

'!H (_/' ¢ Ay [ (\3’ Q (™ (‘.,{_\ C ¢
™

ITemp YR TR R B S BT

o~ }\t [L ||

i

B T e

{Gal. 2 I, + q I [

{Time

1EC

1After Purging/Before Sample Collection
{Deoth 1o Warer (ft) - 3 8z Towal Well Depth(fi). /7.) b
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RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2000
ENVIRONMENTA:
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 56701
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 08/09/2000
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED 07/22/2000

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  "J" Denotes between mdl & dir

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification

200563 TOC #049, MW-3
200564 TOC #049, MW-2
200565 TOC #049, MW-4
200566 TOC #049, MW-i
200567 TOC #049, MW-5
200568 TOC #0349, MW-7
200569 TOC #049, MW-6
200570 TOC #049, TB

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call ifthere are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB ES by,

S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing | all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our ¢lients, and ourselves.
Environmental

Lab request 36701 cover, page | of 1



Client Sample ID: TOC #049, MW-3

‘Order #: : ::2:00:563|

Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13.00

Log Date: 0724720

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
" Benzene [ ND| 03 ugl 07/28/00 HP
Ethyl benzene | ND) 03 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether | NDJ 5 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
" Toluene | ND| 03 ug/lL 07/28/00 HP

| N 06 ugl

" Xylene (total)

07/28/00 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline N ND[ 50 ug/L  07/28/00 HP
Ovder #: 200564 Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, MW-2 Log Date: 07/24720
Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13-03
Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene - 7 - J © ND| 03 uglL 0728000 HP
Ethyl benzene | ND| 03 ug/lL 07/28/00 HP
" Methyl t - butyl ether - | 9,620 12500 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Toluene - 7 | ND| 0.3 ugl.  0728/00 HP
Xylene (totat) - ] NDj 0.6  uglL 07/28/00 HP
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
" Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 1 6,520 5  ug/L 08/11/00 DP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
" Gasoline o ““’"'7‘_—"—"’[_'""__“1_3'5[”_m 50 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Order #: 200565 Client Sample ID: TOC #049, MW-4 Log Date: 07/24/20
Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13:10
Anaiyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit

ASSOCIATED LABORA TORIES Analytical Results Report

A
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. 83021 B'BTEX + MTBE

Benzene | 1,770} 150 ug 07/28/00 HP
_ Ethyl benzene 1 2,690] 150 ug/L 07/28/00 Hp
~ Methyl t- butyl ether | 21,900] 100000 gL 07/28/00 HP
Toluene | 1,760 6000 wgll 07728000 HP
Xylene (tot'tl) | 8,730[ 1200.0  ug/L 07/28/00 HP
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
h Methyl terr-butylether(MTBE) o 9,740J] 100000 ug/L 08/11/00 DP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- Gasoline ] 96,600| 2500  ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Order #: 200566 Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, MW-1 Log Date: 07/24/20
Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13:15
Anaiyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene' 7 NDp| 03 ugl 07/28/00  HP
Ethy! benzene | ND| 03 ug/l 07/28/00 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether _ B} o} ND| 5 ugl 07/28/00 HP
Toluene - | B ND] - 03 ugll 07/28/00 HP
Xylene (towal) B 7 ] ND| 0.6 ug/l 07/2}%0 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons
C Gasoline 7 7 ND| 50 gl 07/28/00 HP
Order #: 200567 Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, MW-5 Log Date: 07/24/20
Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
" Benzene | ND 03 ugl 07/28/00° HP
Ethyl benzene ND| 03 ugl 07/28/00 HP
Methy!t-butylether [ ND| 5 ug/l 07/28/00 HP
Toluene _ | ~ ND| 03 ugl 07/28/00 HP
Xylene (total) | ND| 0.6 ug/L 07/28/00 HP

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 56701 results, page 2 of 4



'8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

G'lso]me L NDI 50 ugT/L 07/28/00 Hp

Order #: Client Sample ID: TOC #049, MW-7 Log Date: 07/24/20

Matrix: WATLR
Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13:30

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
 Bemzene 14 30 ugl 07/28/00 HP
_ Ethyl benzene - | ND| 3.0 ugl 07/28/00 HP
" Methyl t - butyl ether | 237 500 ug/l 07/28/00 HP
Toluene 1 NDJ 3.0 gl 07/28/00 HP
" Xylene (total) 1 10| 60 ug/L 07/28/00 WP

82608 BTEX/MTBE Ouly

~ Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) T 1200 5 ugl  08/01/00 DP
8015M - Tota) Petroleum Hydrocarbons
CGasoline 7 T 1350 500 ugll 2800 WP

Order #: 200569 Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, MW-6 Log Date: 07/24/20
Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 07/19/2000
Time Sampled: 13:40

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX + MTBE

Benzene : [ o 1. OL 0.3 u,_,,/L 07/28/00 HP
Ethyl benzene | NDJ 0.3 uc,fL 07/28/00 HP
Methyl t- butyl ether L 87| ) 25 0 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Toluene ] 2.0| 0.3 ug/L 07/28/00 HP
Xylene (total) 1 xp 0.6 gl 07/28/00 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
| Methyktertbutylether (MTBE) | 76[ 5 ug/l  08/01/60 DP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- oé&&i[ﬁe" T _—[—"'" 60] 50 ugl. 072800 HP

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit

ASSOCIA TED LAB ORA TORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 56701 results, page 3 of 4




Order #: Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, TB Log Date: 07/24/20
Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 07/192000

Time Sampled: 13:000

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX + MTBE

. Benzene [ ND|l_ 03 ugl_ _ 0280 HP

_Etwylbenzene | D 03 uglL 07/28/00 _HP

_ Methyl t - butyl ether o N NDl 5 ug/l 07/28/00 HP

~ Toluene _ b NDL 03 uglL 07/28/00 HP

 Xylenegotap | ND| 06 uglL _  07/28/00 HP _
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

__Gasoling . w50 uwgL __ o7p800 WP

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit

ASSOCIATED L ABORATORIES Analtical Resuits Report A
Lab Request 36701 results, page 4 of 4




Matrix:
Method :

Analysis Date:

8260

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
L.CS REPORT FORM

WATER

08/01/00

Applies to: LR 36217, 56701, 56743, 56773, 56776, 56784, 56643, 55668, 56802, 57006
REPORTING UNITS =  ug/L
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits

Test Result Added Spike Spk.Dup | LCS LCSD | RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25.0 252 26.9 100.8 1076 6.5 30 61-145
MTBE ND 23.0 22.0 23.2 83.0 92.8 5.3 30 70-130
Benzene ND 25.0 22.3 23.9 89.2 95.6 6.9 11 76-127
Trichloroathene ND 25.0 23.0 25.2 92.0 100.8 4.1 14 71-120
Toluene ND 25.0 23.9 25.7 956 102.8 7.3 13 76-123
Chiorobenzene ND 25.0 219 239 37.6 95.6 8.7 13 75-130

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS and LCS Dup.
SHREC-MS & MSD = Percemt Recovery of LLS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = Al ND

08/22/2000

8260icsd_0801w.xls




ASSOCTIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: LCS/LCSD Water Samples
Method : 8260
Analysis Date: 08/10/00
Applies to: LR 57101, 56646, 56701, 57163, 56767, 56967, 56361 . |
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Resuit Added Spike Spk.Dup | LCS LCSD | RPD RPD | %REC
1.1-Dichloraethens ND 50.0 56.30 59.80 [12.6 119.46 6.0 30 61-145
MTBE ND 50.0 53.80 63.60 117.6 127.2 7.8 30 61-145
Benzene ND 50.0 55.80 54.40 111.6 108.8 2.3 1 76-127
Trchioroethene ND 50.0 52.40 57.80 104.8 115.6 9.8 14 71-120
‘Toluene ND 50.0 54.70 60.80) 109.4 121.6 10.6 13 76-125
Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 49.50 47.70 99.0 95.4 3. 13 73-130

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relanve Percent Difference of LCS and LCS Dup
WREC-MS & MSD = Percemt Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = All ND

08/22/2000 8260_lesd_0310w1 xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 56522763

07/29/00

07/29/00 - 07/30/00 _ ___

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix Y Rec %Rec
Test Vethod Result Added Spike Spike Dup VIS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 470 453 94.0 90.6 3.7
N = Not Detected P
RPD = Relanve Percent Difference of Mairix Spike and Mairix Spike Duplicate QREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
BREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicase RPDLIMITY = 30 . B
PREPARATION BLANK /LABR CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK |[LCS
Value Result True %Rec L, Limit H.Limit
ND 1022 1000 102.2 80% 120%

LCS Resulr = Lab Controf Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
Lo Lamit 7 H Lyt = LCS Control Limits

08/22/2000

8015g_tph_0729w.xls




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Samptle: LR56522-763
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 07729700
Analysis Date: 07/29/00 - 07/30/00
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 56713, 56522, 56701,56773

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.1 10.2 g1.0 102.0 11.4
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.3 10.3 93.0 103.0 10.2
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.0 10.1 9(.0 101.0 11.5
Xylenes 8021 ND 30.0 29.0 32.3 96.7 107.7 10.8
* = Matrix Interference. LCS OK Data Reported.
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup WREC LIMITS = 70-130
UREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |[LCS

Test Method Value Result True % Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 7.6 3.0 95.0 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 7.6 8.0 95.0 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 7.2 8.0 90.0 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 23.9 24.0 99.6 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Conirol Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
LLIMIT/ H LIMIT = LCS Control Limits

08/22/2000 8021 _btex_0729w.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

%703 / 806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868 & i
' Phone; (714) 771-6900 s Fox: (714) 538-1209

Chain of Custody Record

Company HQ’ Fi,\g O ,‘4__ o . ph°fz;5'6 2 / G2I~R45 Y 4 {AL JobNo. Page of

Fax

Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments

Project Manager ﬁﬁ EF r_ga R F VSV

Date:

Project Name  °J Q (/L} ’S ] Project # o é;?

Site Name — s ?‘!r-

and Bhoo  SHth PABLO AU 1B | M

Address OﬁKﬁﬁNE,; CH. @ﬁ/é‘(& P 7""‘;‘“

Sample ID Lab 1D Date Time | Matrix Ng;’;)t:r';‘;;e Pres. o E—g

T MW-> oF—9-00 ||12eolwiEr| 3 vids | HCL XD F DHEIRM MTRE. RBY
2 M -2 % 13106] g A {L XD 82.60 (F perEcTHBLE ]
T Mw-Y4 2ol | PaXlal’sx
N Mw A %215 XXX

| MW J31% X<

°| M %0 ¥ Patfad’aN

| Mg 240 | -+ X<

"[TRP 2 13te ¥ | 2vts XX

9 //
10
. / /
12 [/
15 /j

Samp!e Receipt Yo Be Filled By Laboratory g:i:r;::‘:;hed by 1. Relinguished by 2. Relinquished by 3.

Tatat Number of Contamers @ Properly COO’@ N/ NA J/ Signature. e S%miezw j Sgnature:

Custody Seals Y/ N/ & /g‘{ Samples Intag’f;?')N / NA /}7 Printed Name: ] Pripleg-Name: 0; )?7 ,ﬁ/ Prnted Name:

7 P

. Time: Date: Time, Date: Time:
Received n Good Condi!m@\l y Samples Accept@r\l § (&) - :_‘ _%i’ Py ime: e ime
Turn Around Time Received Byl g, . 1. Received By: 2. Received By: 3.
%tuw) Signature:
Cy ] same Day 48 hrs. Prnted Mame: Pri :
: ) = . rinted Name:
Normal U Rush Q 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. a yj a2 Efpnte it/
Bate: Time: Date. Tune:
1% o2

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Qriginator
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THRIETY I CO. SERVICE STATION ¢ 4G
6125 TELEGRAFPE AVENUE, OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA .
CROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBIH .
DATE OF INS2ECTION. _}0f02f~ e

OBSERVATIONS AND |
COMMENTS: _ Pl o, C/&@A/\ wilin, VAK/L@L fm,qf

7

meém welu ;A%(,M by Co -~

y
perchhirng

FLOW METER READING: o0 [f 46‘)'.5

SAMPLES OBTAINED. . o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - /4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STEAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: Af ‘._,

fA

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ L©

PRESSURE OALGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0 o{

. ' A
1.\"5?%‘@"{0&"5 SIGNATVU 2E. m/‘( o’éf R




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # &4
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TRE: ATMENT SYSTEM INS PECTION FOR.M

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERBM P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 690}" i'ﬂ —O0

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Q.ec»@9 cﬁ{ e"fy@f G&-mmz/f%t)‘b /&MAUB
cLewin, wodid K»@@t @*u,? MMW c&/nm-c

wodin F\wa

FLOW METER READING: QO 223 (

SAMPLES OBTAINED:  ~ 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __- /éh

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: M

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 1{, ,{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / 7

&7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

ixspﬁicf;'rpm;s SIGNATURE: m/\’ J’{’ 1 e .




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION# 4.9
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM IX,

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERRAN P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 09— li—eo

OBSERVATIONS AND o .
COMMENTS: M M%f'o&w« MM‘%%% .

/Lt#vﬁg—oc camcag{ U«QTF/(%{/-L%@/ Aucde b

Cotmt St oaa |

FLOW METER READING:  O0L 5240

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ N/4F

/4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __ -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN '_STR.EAM QF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /{l{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / 2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /~ /

0.9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

! | ' : ] -’/*- /
msm;{c;“rpags_ SIGNATURE: m/\ Tl :
[ :



o \
!/

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION § 49
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CAL{FORN1A .
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSRECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SeRBRA T

DATE OF INSPECTION: 4] -ph OO
OBSERVATIONS AND o )
COMMENTS: chuch o34 - W ,MUstLc,g_ W/J’U,u},e el

(\‘IA\L(&A {, Lea wiliy J?ﬂt%, fx\«@‘/_@( g

FLOW METER READING: 0024364

SAMPLES OBTAINED: f\//ﬁ'

V)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __ -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /{/{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( (%

©.9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPEGTOR}S SIGNATURE: (e ¥ T
I




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 49
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA _
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME QF INSPECTOR: . sekbAet ¥ -

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©F-~2.F -0

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: C@ﬁu&L M‘flf %@M{%/ : M{WC{, W‘{}»‘{

wellet, %&Q,TMT; Lot udley }2,@..?},

FLOW METER READING: 0o l2310
SAMPLES OBTAINED: N/H
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __- e

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOW‘NESTREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: ; /(/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: [ v

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /{ O

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 2,9

INSPEi(!;TPRI'ﬁ SIGNATURE: _ M 0’6 i e _—



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 49
§125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. SELRI P

DATE OF INSPECTION: % 2! O

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Aol kﬂ o@t.uﬁ? W ﬁmMreA mmc:@b—al
et A /xw

FLOW METER READING: 000 4%
SAMPLES OBTAINED]] | 1. NIk
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FLTER: - A%

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: 1=

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STRE REAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( %

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: . 08

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ‘f{, | o7 .



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4§
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALKO

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERBA P -

DATE OF INSPECTION: ' 03 l[{ -0 ,
OSSO 0 fegly belt ke eouce
vf-im d@n«L Ry ,@w AW mﬁdu,( C&JR%

FLOW METER READING: 0006 T4

SAMPLES OBTAINED: NIA

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __- L2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: LA

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STR_AM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /( ,,0

P‘{ESSL’RE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O. 3

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: @—/\‘ J',[’, LT :
N JV i '



-
(‘_‘.’x‘

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 49
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRO P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 0. o .00

OBSERVATIONS AND \ ~

COMMENTS: Check. bl uploce conkiiyc
7

_weln q[»&%r B

FLOW METER READING: ooo0 92>

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __ A/#

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: _ - /5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN '_STR.EAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: A, (

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: [.©0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STRE REAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0-8

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: m)( 07]1 b“f/ .
U



[

- . - . s
. [

THRIFTY OIL co ssnvrcs srmon
- 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C/
GROLND\‘(ATER EX‘I‘RACTI(W!’[‘REATMENT svs*nsxi "

.
‘7"& ay By '“,V,-’.
LA $ W

NAME os wspecmk- y

nms os= INSPECTION: ="

s Clhack m loon, fsg Mﬂ?zr /pceqf
W@W%Wsﬂ\(@ R

"

FLOW METER READING: 0000 €50 ' .

sampLes opTameD: ___ N/A | :

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: __- / S - ]

- +

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( A \

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 1A

-

r

 PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 4.0

‘ - . .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOW STR.EAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0 ﬂ .

INSPECTOR'S s'zcimm: ; Mﬂ { 4:7/ <

-
]




.. 6125 TELEGRA?H,AW.

NUE OAKL.A.‘.\D.EQAL
\GRO.NDWATER E o
. -"fq”;.r-ﬂ'g

mms\*r svsmm Sp5

- X - _‘ . : .
i ..NAME OF INSPECTOR:

' DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS:

F£1.OW METER READING: cocoll!

SAMPLES OBTAINED: ___feA // SoxCone, l ‘ .
7 7 :

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM oF THEBAG FILTER: - A5 '

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STR.EAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:’ /(( . . .

PRESSUQ.E GAUGE R!;,A.D[NLS DOWN STREAM OF THE PRJMARY GAC ‘LN!T I( /

-

.

PRESSURE GAUGE mammo DOWN STREAM OF THE secom:)mv GAC UNIT: f ﬂ T L

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o 0}‘3 .
' INSPECTOR'S SIGNATL'RE{ - ; E (TmUI y‘j’f . o Co :
. ' ‘ - . . i \,‘ o B i' ( ‘{: .



AR

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Rgmediahion
gé . DATE: OF- (T “©O

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # | 049
SYSTEM TYPE\: oM.
START UP REPORT:

Lestod éfaﬂw« &ffa pfplace 2 cadme drnns sl
chetinge thoe HoweimdTea #ITHION suse begion frone

Serisal Pumber

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

SIGNATURE: : Q%VM



G &

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmeniat Remehanon

DATE: OH.06 o

START UP / SHUT DOWN, REPORT
STATION # 04"
SYSTEM TYPE : oM .

START UP REPOCRT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

%Jt\‘{'&vw f—‘aim‘it ol s fﬁo,t \,gf,ku& LTS C,:;,'J'\Cam_
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Qil (8871) LAB REQUEST 57006
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED  08/08/2000
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/28/2000

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report, All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
201741 TOC #049, Effluent
201742 TOC #049, Intermed
201743 TOC #049, Inlet

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call ifthere are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB TORIES by,

L

Edward S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical
not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without ous written Microbiological

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.
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Order #: Clid” Sample ID:  TOC #049, Effluent f Log Date: 07/28/20
Matrix: WATER

Pate Scmpled: 07/24/2000

Time Sampled: 10:00

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
_Bemeene | wp| 03 __uglL __ 08f02/00_ HP
___ Ethylbenzene W_M_J__J__A_____w_______ﬂ_________l ND| 0.3 ug/l. 08/02/00 HP B
_ Methylt-butlether  }  ND| 5 ugL __ 08/02/00 HP
. Tolweme 1 ND| 03 wg/L  08/02/00 HP _
Xylene(otal) ) ND| 06 _ugl _ _ 0802000 HP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline | NDl__ 50 uglL 08200 mWP___

Order #: Client Sample ID:  TOC #049, Intermed Log Date: 0728120

Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/24/2000
Time Sampled: 10:10

Analyte Result DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ] ~ ND} 0.3 ugl 08/02/00 HP

Ethy} benzene o [ 20 03 ugL 080200 HP

Methy] t - butyl ether ] , I £ 150  wglL 08/02/00 HP

Toluene o ) | 10 03  ugl 08/02/00 HP

Xylene (total) i j 24 066 ugl 08/02/00 HP
8260B Other Compounds

Methyl-tertbutylether (MTBE) om0 gl 08/02/00 RB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

CGaseline ). 300 _ 50 uel 080200 HP_

Order #: 201743 Client Sample ID: TOC #049, Inlet Log Date: 07/28/20

Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 07/24/2000
Time Sampled: 10:20

Analyte Result DLR Units DatelAnalyst

A

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit

N aralFatal SN AL nl o WE SEEFER L WFe T o NI S d el
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£021B BTEX + MTBE .

b rrme vt o cam e e e e e T e

Benzene

| NDl 03 ugL 08/02/00 HP
_ Ethylbenzene o b NDj 03 wL 080200 HP
_ Methylt-butylether 99l 250 uglL 08/02/00 HP_
_Toluene 0 03 uglL 08/02/00 HP
Xylene (total) | ND| 06 uglL 08/02/00 HP

82608 Other Compounds

__Methyl-tertbutylether (MTBE) I 104 10 ugl 08/02/00 RB

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

__Gosoline 6208l s0 ugl 030200 HP

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

Matrix: WATER
Method : 8260
Anaiysis Date: 08/02/00
Applics to LR 57006. 6646, 56664, 56736, 57025, 56949, 56768,57150
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike LCS LCS YeRec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup | LCS LCSD | RPD RPD | %REC
1.} -Dichloroethene ND 25.0 26.30 26.10 105.2 104.4 0.8 30 61-145
MTBE ND 25.0 25.80 25.30 103.2 101.2 20 30 70-130
Benzene ND 25.0 2470 24,30 98.8 97.2 1.6 11 76-127
Trchloroethene ND 25.0 23.80 23.90 932 956 (4 i4 71-120
‘Foluene ND 250 25.90 25.30 103.6 101,2 2.3 13 76-125
Chlorobenzene ND 250 23.70 23.50 94.8 4.0 0.8 13 75-130

ND = Nor Dergeted
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS and LCS Dup.
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of L.CS & LCS Dup

Method Blank = A ND

LAl EAth A el amsn 1 Nonn .



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

1D#'s in Batch:

LR57007-745

WATER

08/02/00

08/02/00 - 08/03/00

LR 57006, 57007, 57008, 56873

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

@
¥

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec % Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH £015M-G ND 500 494 449 98.8 89.8 9.8
ND = Vot Detected RS
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Er%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
BREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duphicate 'RPDLIMITS = 30 . e
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK {LCS
Value Result True % Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 575 600 95.8 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Resuit
Frie = True Value of LCS
L.Limny H Lunu = LCS Conirol Limits

08/09/2000

8015¢_tph_0802w.xls
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 57007 - 745
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 08/02/00
Analysis Date: 08/02/00 - 08/03/00
LAB [D#'s in Batch: LR 57006. 57007, 57008, 56873

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Ree %Rec
Test Methad Result Added Spike | Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 99 8.1 99.0 81.0 20.0
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 10.1 8.2 101.0 82.0 20.8
Ethyvlbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.9 8.0 99.0 80.0 21.2
Xylenes 8021 ND 30.0 31.8 26.0 106.0 86.7 20.1

* = Mairix Interference. LCS QK. Data Reported.

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Marrix Spike Dup Y%REC LIMITS = 70- 130
YUREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recavery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |[LCS
Test Method Value Result True % Ree L.Limit { H.Limit
Benzene 3021 ND 5.3 5.0 106.0 30% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 5.2 5.0 104.0 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 5.0 5.0 100.0 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 17.1 15.0 114.0 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Conerol Sample Result
TRUE = True Value of LCS
L LIMIT 7 HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange. CA 92868
Phone (714) 771-6900 » Faor: (714) 538-1209
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